irrevocable election on transition to account for these investments at FVTOCI (Equity FVTOCI).

Acacia Coal Limited Consolidated Interim Financial Report
ABN 13 009 092 068 Half Year Ended 31 December 2018

9

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 1. Corporate Information (Continued)

Impact on the financial statements

As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated. As

explained above, the Group has applied AASB 9 retrospectively, with the initial application date of 1 July 2018 and

adjusting the comparative information for the period beginning 1 July 2017.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be

recalculated from the numbers provided. The adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Previously

Reported

31 Dec 2017

 Adjustment

Adjusted Balance

31 Dec 2017

$ $ $

Revenue from continuing operations

Net fair value gains/(losses) on financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss
- (52,174) (52,174)

 56,474 - 56,474

Expenses

Impairment of capitalised exploration

expenditure
(428,547) 52,174 (376,373)

Loss from continuing operations before income

tax expense
(632,925) - (632,925)

Income tax expense - - -

Loss from continuing operations before other

income
(632,925) - (632,925)

Other comprehensive income

Surplus/(loss) arising from foreign exchange - - -

Total comprehensive income (632,925) - (632,925)

Previously

Reported

30 Jun 2018

 Adjustment

Adjusted Balance

30 Jun 2018

$ $ $

Financial assets 244,156 - 244,156

Net Assets 621,222 - 621,222

Equity

Reserves 3,039,851 158,478 3,198,329

Accumulated losses (42,830,644) (158,478) (42,989,122)

Total Equity 621,222 - 621,222

Acacia Coal Limited Consolidated Interim Financial Report
ABN 13 009 092 068 Half Year Ended 31 December 2018

10

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 1. Corporate Information (Continued)

The effect of classification changes on the Group’s equity are summarised below:

 Share-Based

Compensation

$

Available for

Sale Reserve

$

Performance

Shares

$

Total

Reserves

$

Accumulated

Losses

$

Opening balance under

AASB 139 - 1 July 2018
2,545,821 (158,748) 652,778 3,039,851 (42,830,644)

Reclassified from AFS to

FVTPL
- 158,748 - - (158,478)

Opening balance under

AASB 9 - 1 July 2018
2,545,821 - 652,778 3,198,599 (42,989,122)

Fair value losses of $158,748 were transferred from the available-for-sale financial assets reserve to retained

earnings on 1 July 2018. In the six months to 31 December 2018, the fair value measurement to sale was $34,822.

This amount was included within the profit or loss in accordance with the Group’s adopted accounting policy.

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

AASB 15 supersedes AASB 111 Construction Contracts, AASB 118 Revenue and related interpretations and it applies

with limited exceptions, to all revenue arising from contracts with its customers. AASB 15 establishes a five-step